THE CiTtYy oF SaAN DiIEGO

RePORT TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

DATE ISSUED: May 9, 2013 REPORT NO. PC-13-060
ATTENTION: Planning Commission, Agenda of May 16, 2013
SUBJECT: COSTEBELLE RESIDENCE; PROJECT NO. 295796; PROCESS THREE

REFERENCE: Hearing Officer Report dated February 20, 2013, (Attachment 8)

OWNER/ Costebelle REIL, LLC, Owner (Attachment 15)
APPLICANT: Marengo Morton Architects, Applicant
SUMMARY

Issue(s): Should the Planning Commission approve or deny an appeal of the Hearing
Officer’s decision to allow the construction of a 514-square-foot guest quarters for an
under-construction single-family home located on a 0.62-acre site at 7940 Costebelle
Way, in the La Jolla Community Plan area?

Staff Recommendation: DENY the appeal and APPROVE Site Development Permit
No. 1089009, amending approved Site Development Permit No. 4522.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On February 7, 2013, the La Jolla
Community Planning Association voted 13-1-1 to recommend denial of the project, as
discussed in this report (Attachment 13).

Other Recommendations: On March 19, 2013, the La Jolla Shores Advisory Board
voted 4-0 to recommend approval of the project, citing its conformance to Community
Character and other architectural features (Attachment 14).

Environmental Review: Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) No. 2701 (Attachment
11), certified on June 16, 2004, was previously prepared for the project in accordance
with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. A Mitigation,
Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) was prepared and will be implemented to
reduce below a level of significance, any potential impacts to historical resources
(archeology) and biological resources, as identified in the environmental review process.
Staff has determined that the project is consistent with the previously certified MND and
the preparation of a new environmental document is not required (Attachment 10). The
circumstances that require the preparation of a new environmental document described in
Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines do not apply to this project.



Fiscal Impact Statement: None with this action. All costs associated with the
processing of this project are paid by the applicant through a deposit account.

Code Enforcement Impact: None with this action.

Housing Impact Statement: The proposed project would add a guest quarters to a
previously approved, under-construction single-family home. Therefore, the project
would not add or subtract units from the San Diego housing market.

BACKGROUND

The 0.62-acre project site is located at 7940 Costebelle Way, at the terminus of the cul-de-sac,
and is a hillside lot which slopes down steeply from street level into the lower canyon area. The
site is within the SF (Single Family) Zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District and the La
Jolla Community Plan area designates the site for Very Low Density, single-family development.
The site is also located in the Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone but is outside of the Coastal
Overlay Zone boundary. The site contains Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) including
steep hillsides, disturbed biological habitat and the presence of Historical (Archeological)
Resources. The site is not within or adjacent to the City of San Diego’s Multiple Habitat
Planning Area (MHPA).

On June 16, 2004, the Hearing Officer approved Site Development Permit (SDP) No. 4522,
allowing the construction of a 4,811-square-foot, three-story, single-family residence with a
detached garage accessory structure. The 1,266-square-foot, two-story, detached accessory
garage structure located at the front of the site adjacent to Costebelle Way was approved with
three garage parking spaces at street level and an artist’s studio below. Building permits have
been issued and the project is currently under construction. Minor construction changes
approved during the building permit process have resulted in slight changes to the footprint and
square footage of the project from the approved SDP.

On March 20, 2013, the Hearing Officer approved SDP No. 1089009, amending SDP No. 4522,
to allow the addition of a 514-square-foot, guest quarters to the approved accessory garage
structure, as described in greater detail below. On April 4, 2013, the La Jolla Community
Planning Association filed an application to appeal the Hearing Officer’s decision.

DISCUSSION

Project Description:

The requested amendment would allow the addition of a 514-square-foot guest quarters on top of
the approved accessory garage structure. The La Jolla Shores Planned District Ordinance allows
guest quarters in the SF Zone however the Separately Regulated Use Regulations listed in San
Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) Section 141.0306, “Guest Quarters or Habitable Accessory
Buildings” apply. These requirements include the prohibition of a kitchen and food
storage/preparation areas, and use limitations. Permit conditions have been included to regulate
the use of the guest quarters, including the prohibition of renting or selling the guest quarters
separately and restricting use solely to the occupants of the primary dwelling unit, their guests or
their employees.
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SDMC Section 141.0306(f) limits maximum structure height to 30 feet for guest quarters that
are located above an accessory structure and requires a minimum roof pitch of 3:12. As
proposed the project meets these requirements.

The proposed project would be consistent with the bulk and scale of the surrounding community.
Due to the sloping nature of the site, the accessory garage structure would appear as a two-story
structure from Costebelle Way. The first floor of the accessory structure is built partially into the
hillside with the garage above at street level. The proposed design complies with the 30-foot
Coastal (Prop D) and Separately Regulated Use Regulations height limit. Both the previously
approved garage and the proposed guest quarters above would maintain the required minimum
five-foot front yard setback. The project also complies with the lot coverage requirements of the
zone.

The project is required to comply with all conditions contained in approved Site Development
Permit No. 4522, including brush management, engineering, landscape, water and wastewater
requirements. There would be no additional impacts to ESL beyond those already identified and
mitigated by the certified MND and associated MMRP. No changes to the under-construction
single-family structure, development footprint, area of disturbance or lot coverage are proposed
with this amendment.

Appeal Issues:

An appeal of the Hearing Officer’s decision was filed by the La Jolla Community Planning
Association on April 4, 2013 (Attachment 16). The issues cited in the appeal application are
listed below in bold italics with staff’s responses below. Please note, the appeal issues cited in
the appeal application do not include all of the issues raised by the group in their
recommendation for denial, as discussed in the Memorandum to the Hearing Officer dated
March 13, 2013 (Attachment 8) as some of the issues were resolved at the March 20, 2013
Hearing Officer public hearing.

1. The La Jolla Community Planning Association voted 13-1-1 to recommend denial of the
application Feb. 7" 2013.

2. The project does not conform to the Community Plan due to bulk and scale and lack of
conformance to Community Character, specifically due to the following reasons:

a. The setback and relationship of the front wall of the proposed guest quarters to the
Jfront wall of the garage below presents an upper level front yard setback that is
generally not in conformity with the upper level setbacks in the vicinity as is required
by LDC Sec. 1510.0304(b).

b. The garage with the proposed guest quarters above is so different in form and
relationship to the street from that of other structures in the area that the proposed
guest quarters addition is not in accordance with the General Design Regulations the
La Jolla Shores PDO, LDC Sec. 1510.0301(b) and will disrupt the architectural unity
of the area.



Staff Response:

As shown in the applicant’s presentation to the Hearing Officer (Attachment 9), there are a
number of residences in the vicinity similar to this project which place second floor living space
above a garage, facing the right-of-way. The second floor setbacks of these existing structures
vary greatly, including 7914 Costebelle Way with an approximately 10-foot plus second floor
setback, 2654 Costebelle Drive where the second floor cantilevers over the first floor and 7902
Costebelle Drive where there is no second floor setback.

The proposed facade includes the use of varied but complimentary building materials and
finishes, providing visual interest and relief to reduce the perceived bulk and scale of the
structure. While the project does not utilize an additional second floor setback, approximately 12
feet of the first and second floor fagade has been offset half a foot from the remaining portion
and incorporates an arbor element to break the plane and provide additional relief. The entry
gates have been incorporated into the garage structure fagade which allows the proposed second
floor guest quarters to appear stepped back from the side property lines.

The majority of the site contains steep slopes, which along with the 30-foot height limit greatly
constrains the development potential of the site. There is a five foot setback between the
approved garage and the front property line, as allowed by code for narrow cul-de-sac lots such
as this. Stepping the second floor guest quarters back from the first floor garage would move the
mass of the accessory structure further down the hill, which negatively impacts the
Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) regulations and the ability of the project to comply with
the 30-foot height limit.

The neighborhood is characterized by extreme topographical variations and a wide range of
design styles, home sizes and lot configurations. SDMC Section 1510.0301(b) “Design
Principle” states “Within the limitations implied above, originality and diversity in architecture
are encouraged. The theme "unity with variety" shall be a guiding principle. Unity without
variety means simple monotony; variety by itself is chaos. No structure shall be approved which
is substantially like any other structure located on an adjacent parcel. Conversely, no structure
will be approved that is so different in quality, form, materials, color, and relationship as to
disrupt the architectural unity of the area.” The proposed guest quarters has been designed to
integrate with the approved garage structure both through its design and materials and provides
the appearance of a two-story structure at street level that is similar in configuration to other
homes in the neighborhood yet is unique in design and is sensitive to the sloping lot and cul-de-
sac location.

Staff has determined that the proposed guest quarters is compatible with the setbacks and
community character of the surrounding residential development, which includes a wide variety
of designs, sizes and configurations. In consideration of the sloping nature of the site, its narrow
cul-de-sac frontage and its relationship to surrounding development, the current design does
conform with the community character. Additionally, the La Jolla Shores Advisory Board voted
4-0 to recommend approval of the project, specifically citing its conformance to Community
Character and other architectural features.



Conclusion:

Staff has reviewed the appeal application and continues to support the applicant’s application for
a Site Development Permit to allow the construction of a guest quarters. Staff believes that the
appeal should not be granted because the administrative record supports the findings required to
approve the project. The project is consistent with the underlying zone as well as the applicable
land use plans and policies in affect for the project site. Therefore, staff recommends that the
Planning Commission deny the appeal and approve the requested permit.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Deny the appeal and Approve Site Development Permit No. 189009, amending Site
Development Permit No. 4522, with modifications.

2. Approve the appeal and Deny Site Development Permit No. 189009, amending Site
Development Permit No. 4522, if the findings required to approve the project cannot

be affirmed.
Respectfully submitted,
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U4 UL T
L o C\}J\ —§ L AU
e Westlake | Paul Godwin
Assistant Deputy Director Project Manager
Development Services Department Development Services Department
WESTLAKE/PBG
Attachments:
1. Aerial Photograph
2. Community Plan Land Use Map
3. Project Location Map
4. Project Data Sheet
3. Draft Permit Resolution with Findings
6. Draft Permit with Conditions
i Project Plans
8. Hearing Officer Report dated February 20, 2013, with Memorandums
9. Applicant’s February 20, 2013, Hearing Officer Presentation
10.  Environmental Memo dated January 10, 2013
11.  Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 2701
12.  Recorded Site Development Permit No. 4522
13.  LaJolla Community Planning Association Recommendation
14.  LaJolla Shores Advisory Board Recommendation
15.  Ownership Disclosure Statement
16.  Appeal Application
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Aerial Photo

COSTEBELLE RESIDENCE — 7940 COSTEBELLE WAY
PROJECT NO. 295796
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ATTACHMENT 4

PROJECT DATA SHEET

PROJECT NAME: Costebelle Residence

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: | Construction of a guest quarters above a previously
approved two-story garage accessory structure for a single-
family home that is currently under construction.

COMMUNITY PLAN: La Jolla
DISCRETIONARY Site Development Permit to amend the previously approved
ACTIONS: Site Development Permit No. 4522,

COMMUNITY PLAN LAND | Very Low Density Single-Family
USE DESIGNATION:

ZONING INFORMATION:
ZONE: SF: (Single-family zone of the La Shores Planned District)
HEIGHT LIMIT: 30-Foot maximum height limit (Coastal Height Limit Overlay)
LOT SIZE: Average in area
FLOOR AREA RATIO: n/a, 60% maximum lot coverage
FRONT SETBACK: 5 feet previously approved, no change
SIDE SETBACK: 10 feet previously approved, no change
STREETSIDE SETBACK: n/a
REAR SETBACK: 164 previously approved, no change
PARKING: 2 parking spaces required

LAND USE EXISTING LAND USE
ADJACENT PROPERTIES: | DESIGNATION &
ZONE
NORTH: | Single-Family Undeveloped lot, Pottery
Residential; SF Canyon Park beyond
SOUTH: | Single-Family Single-Family development
Residential; SF
EAST: | Single-Family Single-Family development
Residential; SF
WEST: | Single-Family Single-Family development
Residential; SF
DEVIATIONS OR None
VARIANCES REQUESTED:

COMMUNITY PLANNING | On February 7, 2013, the La Jolla Community Planning
GROUP Association voted 13-1-1 to recommend denial of the
RECOMMENDATION: project.




ATTACHMENT 5

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO.
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1089009
AMENDING SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 4522
COSTEBELLE RESIDENCE - PROJECT NO. 295796 [MMRP]

WHEREAS, COSTEBELLE REI, LLC, Owner/Permittee, filed an application with the City of San
Diego for a Site Development Permit to amend Site Development Permit No. 4522 to allow a 514-
square-foot, third-story guest quarters above a previously-approved, two-story, detached garage
accessory structure for a single-family home that is currently under construction (as described in and by
reference to the approved Exhibits "A" and corresponding conditions of approval for the associated
Permit No. 1089009), on portions of a 0.62-acre site;

WHEREAS, the project site is located at 7940 Costebelle Way, in the SF Zone of the La Jolla Shores
Planned District, within the La Jolla Community Plan area;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally described as Lot 56 of Azure Coast Unit No. 2, Map No. 5676,
filed January 12, 1966; '

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2013, the Hearing Officer of the City of San Diego considered Site
Development Permit No. 1089009, amending Site Development Permit No. 4522, and pursuant to
Resolution No. HO-6605, approved the Permit; and

WHEREAS, on April 4, 2013, the La Jolla Community Planning Association appealed the Hearing
Officer’s decision to the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, Environmental Analysis staff has determined that the project is consistent with Mitigated
Negative Declaration No. 2701, certified June 16, 2004;

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2013, the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego considered Site
Development Permit No. 1089009, pursuant to the Land Development Code of the City of San Diego;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego as follows:
That the Planning Commission adopts the following written Findings, dated May 16, 2013.

Site Development Permit — Section 126.0504:

1. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

The proposed project would allow a 514-square-foot, third-story guest quarters above a
previously-approved, two-story, detached garage accessory structure for a single-family home
that is currently under construction on a 0.62-acre site at 7940 Costebelle Way. The single-family
home and garage accessory structure were previously approved under Site Development Permit
No. 4522. No changes to the building footprint, area of disturbance or the single-family structure
are proposed with this amendment.
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ATTACHMENT 5

The project site is designated for Very Low Density Residential development by the La Jolla
Community Plan and is located in a developed single-family neighborhood consistent with that
designation. The site is located in the SF Zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District which
allows for single-family development. Guest quarters are allowed in the SF Zone and the
inclusion of guest quarters does not alter the designation of the project as single-family
development. Therefore, the addition of a guest quarters to this previously approved single-
family project with garage accessory structure would not adversely affect the applicable land use
plan.

The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

The proposed project would allow a 514-square-foot, third-story guest quarters above a
previously-approved, two-story, detached garage accessory structure for a single-family home
that is currently under construction on a 0.62-acre site at 7940 Costebelle Way. The single-family
home and garage accessory structure were previously approved under Site Development Permit
No. 4522. No changes to the building footprint, area of disturbance or the single-family structure
are proposed with this amendment.

The project is required to comply with all conditions contained in approved Site Development
Permit No. 4522, including brush management, engineering, landscape, water and wastewater
requirements. The project is also required to obtain all required construction permits to ensure
compliance with all Fire, Health and Safety and Uniform Building Codes.

Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 2701 was prepared for the original project in accordance with
State of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines for the construction of the new
single-family residence with accessory structure. This document was certified on June 16, 2004,
when the original project was approved by the Hearing Officer. Environmental staff has
determined that the project is consistent with the previously certified MND and the preparation of
a new environmental document is not required. The circumstances that require the preparation of
a new environmental document described in Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines to not apply
to this project. These circumstances include substantial changes proposed to the project or
circumstances under which the project was undertaken or the availability of new information.
Conditions of approval have been incorporated to ensure that this project fully complies with the
existing Mitigation, Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) that was included in the MND.

Therefore, the addition of a guest quarters to a previously approved single-family project with
garage accessory structure would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare.

The proposed development will comply with the applicable regulations of the Land
Development Code, including any allowable deviations pursuant to the Land Development
Code.

The proposed project would allow a 514-square-foot, third-story guest quarters above a
previously-approved two-story detached garage accessory structure for a single-family home that
is currently under construction on a 0.62-acre site at 7940 Costebelle Way. The single-family
home and garage accessory structure were previously approved under Site Development Permit
No. 4522. No changes to the building footprint, area of disturbance or the single-family structure
are proposed with this amendment.
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ATTACHMENT 5

The proposed third-story addition would comply with the 30-foot Coastal Height Limit Overlay
Zone and there would be no change to the approved setbacks or lot coverage. No deviations or
variances are requested and there would be no additional impacts to environmentally sensitive
lands. All permit conditions contained in the original Site Development Permit No. 4522 apply to
this project, as do the MMRP requirements associated with certified MND No. 2701. The
proposed guest quarters comply with the Separately Regulated Use Regulations listed in San
Diego Municipal Code Section 141.0306, “Guest Quarters or Habitable Accessory Buildings”
and the project has been conditioned to comply with the use limitations described in that section.
The guest quarters have been designed to integrate with the previously approved accessory
structure with a similar design and the use of varied but complimentary materials and finishes.
The structure with guest quarters would appear as a two-story structure from the right-of-way,
which is similar to and compatible with other residences in the area.

Therefore, the addition of a guest quarters to a previously approved single-family project with
garage accessory structure would comply with the applicable regulations of the Land
Development Code.

Supplemental Findings — Environmentally Sensitive Lands

1.

The site is physically suitable for the design and siting of the proposed development and the
development will result in minimum disturbance to environmentally sensitive lands;

The proposed project would allow a 514-square-foot, third-story guest quarters above a
previously-approved two-story detached garage accessory structure for a single-family home that
is currently under construction on a 0.62-acre site at 7940 Costebelle Way. The single-family
home and garage accessory structure were previously approved under Site Development Permit
No. 4522. No changes to the building footprint, area of disturbance or the single-family structure
are proposed with this amendment. All permit conditions contained in the original Site
Development Permit No. 4522 apply to this project, as do the MMRP requirements associated
with certified MND No. 2701.

Therefore, the site is physically suitable for the design and siting of the proposed development
and the development will result in minimum disturbance to environmentally sensitive lands.

The proposed development will minimize the alteration of natural land forms and will not
result in undue risk from geologic and erosional forces, flood hazards, or fire hazards;

The proposed project would allow a 514-square-foot, third-story guest quarters above a
previously-approved two-story detached garage accessory structure for a single-family home that
is currently under construction on a 0.62-acre site at 7940 Costebelle Way. The single-family
home and garage accessory structure were previously approved under Site Development Permit
No. 4522. No changes to the building footprint, area of disturbance or the single-family structure
are proposed with this amendment.

The project is required to comply with all conditions contained in approved Site Development
Permit No. 4522, including brush management, engineering, landscape, water and wastewater
requirements. The project is also required to obtain all required construction permits to ensure
compliance with all Fire, Health and Safety and Uniform Building Codes.
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ATTACHMENT 5

The original project which is currently under construction has an approved grading permit, which
includes clearance for geology and drainage standards. A geotechnical study was submitted
during grading permit review to address potential issues, including faults.

The approved grading permit incorporates proper engineering and construction practices to ensure
there is no undue risk from geologic forces. Therefore, the proposed development will minimize
the alteration of natural land forms and will not result in undue risk from geologic and erosional
forces, flood hazards, or fire hazards.

The proposed development will be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts on any
adjacent environmentally sensitive lands;

The proposed project would allow a 514-square-foot, third-story guest quarters above a
previously-approved two-story detached garage accessory structure for a single-family home that
is currently under construction on a 0.62-acre site at 7940 Costebelle Way. The single-family
home and accessory structure were previously approved under Site Development Permit No.
4522.

No changes to the building footprint, area of disturbance or the single-family structure are
proposed with this amendment and there would be no impact to environmentally sensitive lands
beyond that which was identified in certified MND No. 2701 and the mitigation measures
identified in the MMRP apply to this project.

Therefore, the proposed development will be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts on
any adjacent environmentally sensitive lands.

The proposed development will be consistent with the City of San Diego’s Multiple Species
Conservation Program (MSCP) Subarea Plan;

The project site is not located in or adjacent to the City of San Diego Muitiple Species
Conservation Program’s (MSCP) Multi-Habitat Planning Area (MHPA). Therefore, the project
would not adversely affect the MHPA.

The proposed development will not contribute to the erosion of public beaches or adversely
impact local shoreline sand supply; and

The proposed project would allow a 514-square-foot, third-story guest quarters above a
previously-approved two-story detached garage accessory structure for a single-family home that
is currently under construction on a 0.62-acre site at 7940 Costebelle Way. The single-family
home and accessory structure were previously approved under Site Development Permit No.
4522. No changes to the building footprint, area of disturbance or the single-family structure are
proposed with this amendment. The site is located approximately one mile east of the Pacific
Ocean. With implementation of water quality and drainage Best Management Practices as
conditioned by the approved Site Development Permit No. 4522, the proposed development
would not contribute to the erosion of public beaches or adversely impact local shoreline sand

supply.
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ATTACHMENT 5

6. The nature and extent of mitigation required as a condition of the permit is reasonably
related to, and calculated to alleviate, negative impacts created by the proposed
development.

The proposed project would allow a 514-square-foot, third-story guest quarters above a
previously-approved two-story detached garage accessory structure for a single-family home that
is currently under construction on a 0.62-acre site at 7940 Costebelle Way. The single-family
home and accessory structure were previously approved under Site Development Permit No.
4522. No changes to the building footprint, area of disturbance or the single-family structure are
proposed with this amendment.

Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 2701 was prepared for the original project in accordance with
State of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines for the construction of the new
single-family residence with accessory structure. This document was certified on June 16, 2004,
when the original project was approved by the Hearing Officer. Conditions of approval have
been incorporated to ensure that the project fully complies with the Mitigation, Monitoring and
Reporting Program. These conditions and all other conditions, including those contained in
approved Site Development Permit No. 4522 which also apply to this project, are reasonably
related and calculated to alleviate negative impacts created by the proposed development.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, based on the findings herein before adopted by the Planning
Commission, Site Development Permit No. 1089009 is hereby GRANTED by the Planning Commission
to the referenced Owner/Permittee, in the form, exhibits, terms and conditions as set forth in Site
Development Permit No. 1089009, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Paul Godwin

Development Project Manager
Development Services
Adopted on: May 16, 2013

Internal Order No. 24003249
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ATTACHMENT 6

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PERMIT INTAKE, MAIL STATION 501

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT
PERMIT CLERK
MAIL STATION 501

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24003249

SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1089009
AMENDING SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 4522
COSTEBELLE RESIDENCE - PROJECT NO. 295796 [MMRP]
PLANNING COMMISSION

This Site Development Permit No. 1089009, amending Site Development Permit No. 4522, is
granted by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego to Costebelle REI, LLC,
Owner/Permittee, pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code [SDMC] section 126.0504 (Site
Development Permit). The 0.62-acre site is located at 7940 Costebelle Way, in the SF Zone of
the La Jolla Shores Planned District, within the La Jolla Community Plan area. The project site is
legally described as: Lot 56 of Azure Coast Unit No. 2, Map No. 5676, filed January 12, 1966.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee to construct a 514-square-foot, third-story guest quarters above a previously-
approved, two-story, detached garage accessory structure for a single-family home that is
currently under construction, described and identified by size, dimension, quantity, type, and
location on the approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated March 20, 2013, on file in the
Development Services Department.

The project shall include:
a. Construction of a 514-square-foot, third-story guest quarters above a previously-
approved, two-story, detached garage accessory structure for a single-family home that
is currently under construction;

b. Landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements);

c. Off-street parking;

Page 1 of 5



ATTACHMENT 6

d. Public and private accessory improvements determined by the Development Services
Department to be consistent with the land use and development standards for this site in
accordance with the adopted community plan, the California Environmental Quality
Act [CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engineer’s requirements, zoning
regulations, conditions of this Permit, and any other applicable regulations of the
SDMC.

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

1. This permit must be utilized within thirty-six (36) months after the date on which all rights
of appeal have expired. If this permit is not utilized in accordance with Chapter 12, Article 6,
Division 1 of the SDMC within the 36 month period, this permit shall be void unless an
Extension of Time has been granted. Any such Extension of Time must meet all SDMC
requirements and applicable guidelines in effect at the time the extension is considered by the
appropriate decision maker. This permit must be utilized by May 16, 2016.

2. While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

3. This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Ownet/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

4.  This Permit is an amendment to previously approved Site Development Permit No. 4522,
Project No. 2701. All conditions contained in Permit No. 4522 apply to this project and are
incorporated by reference, except where superseded by this permit.

5.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the regulations of this and any other
applicable governmental agency.

6. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego does not authorize the Owner/Permittee
for this Permit to violate any Federal, State or City laws, ordinances, regulations or policies
including, but not limited to, the Endangered Species Act of 1973 [ESA] and any amendments
thereto (16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq.).

7. The Owner/Permittee shall secure all necessary building permits. The Owner/Permittee is
informed that to secure these permits, substantial building modifications and site improvements
may be required to comply with applicable building, fire, mechanical, and plumbing codes, and
State and Federal disability access laws.

8.  Construction plans shall be in substantial conformity to Exhibit “A.” Changes,

modifications, or alterations to the construction plans are prohibited unless appropriate
application(s) or amendment(s) to this Permit have been granted.
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ATTACHMENT 6

9.  All of the conditions contained in this Permit have been considered and were determined-
necessary to make the findings required for approval of this Permit. The Permit holder is
required to comply with each and every condition in order to maintain the entitlements that are
granted by this Permit.

If any condition of this Permit, on a legal challenge by the Ownet/Permittee of this Permit, is
found or held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable,
this Permit shall be void. However, in such an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right,
by paying applicable processing fees, to bring a request for a new permit without the "invalid"
conditions(s) back to the discretionary body which approved the Permit for a determination by
that body as to whether all of the findings necessary for the issuance of the proposed permit can
still be made in the absence of the "invalid" condition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de
novo, and the discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify
the proposed permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

10. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents,
officers, and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or
costs, including attorney’s fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to
the issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void,
challenge, or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision.
The City will promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the
City should fail to cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be
responsible to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and
employees. The City may elect to conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or
obtain independent legal counsel in defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the
event of such election, Owner/Permittee shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including
without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. In the event of a disagreement between
the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation issues, the City shall have the authority to
control the litigation and make litigation related decisions, including, but not limited to,
settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the Owner/Permittee shall not be required
to pay or perform any settlement unless such settlement is approved by Owner/Permittee.

ENVIRONMENTAL/MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS:

11.  The requirements of the Mitigation, Monitoring, and Reporting Program [MMRP]
associated with certified Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 2701, Project No. 2701, as
referenced in approved Site Development Permit No. 4522, apply to this project are hereby
incorporated into this Permit by reference.

PLANNING/DESIGN REQUIREMENTS:

12.  Owner/Permittee shall maintain a minimum of two (2) off-street parking spaces on the
property at all times in the approximate locations shown on the approved Exhibit “A.” Parking
spaces shall comply at all times with the SDMC and shall not be converted for any other use
unless otherwise authorized by the appropriate City decision maker in accordance with the
SDMC.
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ATTACHMENT 6

13. A topographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of
any such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

14.  Owner/Permittee or Owner/Permittee’s successor or assignee may not use as, or convert to,
a companion unit or any other dwelling unit.

15. Neither the primary dwelling unit nor the guest quarters or habitable accessory building
shall be rented, sold or conveyed separately.

16. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit for the guest quarters, the Owner shall submit a
signed agreement with the City that specifies that the guest quarters shall not be used as, or
converted to, a companion unit or any other dwelling unit. The agreement shall include a
stipulation that neither the primary dwelling unit nor the guest quarters or habitable accessory
building shall be sold or conveyed separately. The City will provide the agreement to the County
Recorder for recordation.

17.  Guest quarters or habitable accessory buildings shall be used solely by the occupants of the
primary dwelling unit, their guests, or their employees.

18.  All private outdoor lighting shall be shaded and adjusted to fall on the same premises
where such lights are located and in accordance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.

INFORMATION ONLY:

e The issuance of this discretionary use permit alone does not allow the immediate
commencement or continued operation of the proposed use on site. The operation allowed
by this discretionary use permit may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed
on this permit are fully completed and all required ministerial permits have been issued and
received final inspection.

e Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed
as conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of
the approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk
pursuant to California Government Code-section 66020.

e This development may be subject to impact fees at the time of construction permit
issuance.

APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego on May 16, 2013,
Resolution No. .
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Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: SDP No. 1089009
Date of Approval: May 16, 2013

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

Paul Godwin
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Ownet/Permittee hereunder.

Costebelle REI, LL.C
Owner/Permittee

By

Marcos Moreno
Member

NOTE: Notary acknowledgments
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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'ATER QUALITY NOTES

CTION BMP'S

Tl“s project shall comply with all requirements of the state pecinit: Califocnia Regionnl
Water Quality Control Board, Sun Dieo Revion, order NO. 2001 01 NPDES NO.

CASDI0N7S (<hup /v swich e poelnnehoipessndsd Sonnvitc i

Notes 1-6 below represent key minimum requirements for construction BMP's,

1. Sufficient BMPs must be installed to prevent sill, mud or ather construction debis from

being tracked into the adjacent streel{s) or stonn waler conveyance sysiems due to

2. All stack piles of uncompaeted soil and/or building materinls that are intended lo be left
unprotected for a period grcater than seven calendar days are to he provided wilh erasion and
sediment controls. Such soil must be protected each day when the probability of min is40%
or yreater.,

3. A concrete washout shall be provided on ull projects which propose the construction of
any eonerete impravements that are to be powred in place on the site

ATTON NOTES:

L. Irrigation will be on a seperate meter.

:304.1 Lerigation controllecs. Automatie i
buililer and installed at the time of final ing
. Cuntrollers shull be weather- o soil

response (o changes in plants'

needs as weather conditions change.
b. Weather-based controllers without integral ruin sensors or communication systems tat account for lacal

PERCENTAGE OF T1 ETO BE LANDSCAPED:
RESIDENCE AREA SRS 20% SIREET YARD
. . HARDSCAIE AREA 2278 SF. b TOTAL AREA: 1375 SF. )

ation system controllérs for landscaping provided by the LANSOABED AKER ’ g PLANTING AREA REQUIRED: 285 SE. PROVIDED: 220§, BXCESS AREA: 125 S.F

ashull comply with h ollowing: TOTAL SITE R i PLANTING POINTS REQUIRED: 2 PROVIDED: 57 EXCESS AREA: 33

bused controllers that ically adjust irigation in PLANTING AREA AS HARDSCAPE 16SF

POINTS ACHIEVED THROUGH TREES: 40
SITE SLOPE ANALYSIS: REMAINING YARD

SUMMARY OF LANDSCAPE CALCULATTIONS
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Second Floor

La Jolla, CA 92037
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storm event that causes o breech in the installed constriction BMPs erosion and sediment transport at all times ) _ 2k B q VELICULAR USE AREA
6, The starage of all construction materinls and equipment mist be protected against any TOTAL AREA: 1278F.
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HBRUSH MANAGEMENT - YEGEFATION

. Thinaing and Proving, NativeMaitralieed Vegetation [suw, §142,64190), () & (h),

Landscaps Stindards §3.2-2.04, 3.2-3.01] ~ Tt key factars in coosting o fire safo
Ianudscape are providing fhel discontunuiy by e egaration of the Maxmnable plent cover
(thirning) snd recduction in fuel Joad by coning vut dead snl cxcess growth of  the
native/nataralized vegatatlon (praging). Plasts w be retatnad should be eonsistent with
tha allowsbla masing and spasing required in the Biush Monagoment
Requlitions a1d 16 Landsespe Sinadards. Whengver possible, n person knowlcdgaabls
about the wee and mainieeance of native plants ubeuld ha sonsulted 10 everees the
sofaction, thinaing, &ad prusing of thesa plants, The progression of work should proseed
a3 followss 1) romove duu[ plants, 2) thin sut brush manapement dreas fo the required
cavamgt, 3) prusa remainiag plasts, 4) dispose or mulch debrs aud immings, ud 5)
waintain Zove One on # yenr-round basis, Zone Two 0a 3 seasonal basis, Note hat brush
‘managament activities ar pronibited within coanal 33g2 b, maritios sueoulent serub,
and coastal sage-chapamal habilatn from March | frough August 15, eveepl where
documanted o the satisfaction of the City Mayns's Dexfgnze that the thinning would ba
cangisteat with condltions of spesics coveraga described in the Ciy of Sin Diego's
MSCP Snbores Plan

1) Thinning — This frst step raguives idensification of the nativeiaitralied spacics and
a familiacity with their various churacterisics such a8 rooting: dapth, fiiel loads,
Hammishility, a5 well a3 kabitat and acaibetic vl Thinning dotld be priocitized oy
fullgws: 1) iovasive non-aative spegies with e exception af eucalyprus trees in
Eucalypss Weodland aceas, 2) nan-nstive speciss, 3) famminkly pative spevics, 4)
aativa specks, and 5 ok seasitive apesies, All vegstaiion that s not 1o ba
reoved during the initial thinnisg should be nated or flagzed, The emaining piant
which arz nat 0 ba zived should ba cut sbx inches above Dxe grannd withour pelling
aut the rots,

Por Endulyplus Woodlad aress that, flf within Zune Two Brush Manngement, all
traes 3 inches o lasa In diameter a boeast height (8bh) aball be remavod with the
sxeeption of indigenous, nativa species. The remaval of five (nctides “dlssased™)
coealypls trees over ) Enches dbh, should caly ocau:

3) when needed 10 remove adjacent dead reet;

b) ta schiova teelshmil) vertienl requitoments;

c)whert desmed & specifie iability or Gee ssfety bizard by the Pire Chisf; or

) on privata p when adbaring to the harizantal spacing ariteria thown in
the Tree & Shrub Spacing Chart wider Section VIB.
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[} PODOCARPUS - QTY. 15-100%- 15 GALLON- CLIPPED FOUNDATION SHRUB AT WALL
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BRUSH MANAGEMENT NOTES

GENERAL SITE NOTES

outet of 3 shimney dball bz prused © mafowin x v hottaoatd snd reical sleamoe b
of 10 faec.

C. Guuschaed [Lasdscage Standads §3.2:284, 101} — Expasses of nabivshnanuratined prvec 2

A pre-construction meeting shall be held with the City's Landseape Inspector prior o
implementing the Brush Management Program

A-\ll landseape and ircigation shall conform Lo the standacds of the City-Wide Landscap

whould gemerally be eutin withim 2 inehes i Felglt prioe ra 1hs end of the
Agril or My, Heeever, whers szt graises oee in mn,\umm- il coastal sage s,
mariilme st serub, anid comatal muz-cheperral Inbibuy, (Bey booll be cut prige 3
M-\fﬁ|=li&y-umhﬁyﬁ=hw!imﬁwyumhmd‘(mu i haight,
\mu!ﬂlmlﬂﬂmﬂmnmmmaaru Ao ny b il vore
oo up t0 24 inel.es in huight when they aro isoated from stbe foete

lations and the City of San Diego Land Development Manual Landscape
"Tlumr.irds mitel all ather fandseape related City snd Regional Standurds.
All required fand: i
. Landscape & irrigation arcas in the public ROW shall be

arabilize the sl and preven: smedon.

T, Fuel Laad Modal Report [SEMC JE526012401) - The Fock Load Moddl Report selersnced
in tha Rrsh raersnl egnmmu .:rmﬁ-ﬂa.ﬂpla.nx.m ihero hene i a reguest
o mxcecd the etmabed bash wangement wouiemeom K shall B be mandiiad far 4
mediffestions o themaive oy n:u shall ackieve wn squivalent level of tireqiatection 3
3 hestandind mqRinTRNG:

B. Liwln of Snuss
ity for ths oquised brudh

[SOMC 142, 1 sl oases,
sl ba confinad to tha mpg;waumm
oy Adiaceol frrpctics that are ok belng propelly aiamitied shall bs subject i o
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uncoselopsd of Aljsert poseny s Cisy-id, 156 abechion Bl snd B2 bl hiw; 5
Disgrame VLE-L & F-} Slsrats npical lanits of buch niuagenet responsbiity wd :
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6.

Bt i ey zE

4 by . The landseape arcas shall be maintuined free of debris and,
litter and all plant matzrial shall be maintained in a healthy growing condition.
Niseased or dead plant matarial shall be satisfactorily treated or replaced per the
conditions of the permit.”

An autentatic, electrically controiled irrigation sysiem shall be installed as shown on
the plans aud in accordance with the eriteria and standards ol the City of San Dicgo
Landseape Onlinance section 142.0403 and the City of San Dlugu Lund Developnient
Manual Lindscape Standards. - Irigation systers shall be maintinsd for proper
development and mainteiance of the vegetation in a healthy, di:
umdnmm The design of the system shall provide sdequate support for the vegetation
selecte
Any requircd planting thint dies within 3 years of installation shall be replaced within
30 calendar days ol plant death with the same size and spacies of plant material shown
on the approved plun. Required shrubs o trees that die 3 years or more after
installativn

shall be replaced with 1 5-gallon

@ ar G0-incli hox size material, respectively,
Development Serviees may autly adjustment of the size and quantity of
replacement material where m: replacement would oceur in inaceessibile areas or
where the existing plunt being replaced is Tarzer than a 15-gallon shrib or 60-inch box

e

MINIMUM TR
Improvement!
Trafie signals (stop si
Underground ul
Ahove ground utility structures - 19 feet

Drivewny (entrivs) - 1) foct

Intersections [interseeting curb lines of twa streets) - 23 feat

All graded, disturbed or eraded areas that will not be permanently paved or covared by
structures shall be permanently revegetated and irrigated as shown in Table 142-041°
and in with the stindards in the Land Davelapment Manual [142.0411(n)],

ARATION DISTANCE
nimuin Distanee 1o Street Tree
1) - 20 Feet

Feat (1Y or sewer)

A. The site plan is for gencral site reference only. Refer 1 other
construction documents for complete scope of work.

Before commencing any foundativn ¢ it the contractor
shall verify locations of all site dimensions '
include but are nol linited to property lines, setk
new or existing walls, casements (ifuny}.

=

125 m-l any. mimr new
e he construction
Flag or otherwise mark all locations of site

of the buildin;
property lines, casements (ifany) underground ulilities, and indicate
ufility type.

All conditions or dimensions on these plans shull be verified in the
field by the CGeneral Conteactor with actual site conditions. Wiltten

o

mensions sud shall
ion of all dinensions
ty of the Genernl

dimensions shall take precedence over sci

be verified on the job site. Qu-site veri

and conditions shall be the sole respons

Contractor and Subcontractors.

The Contractor or sub-cantractor shall notify the Architect il any

conflicts or discrepancy eeurs between this informition on this

plan and actual field conditions. Do not procesd with work in

conflict with these drwing until written or verbal instructions are

issued by the Architect oflice.

. Protect existing vepetation and mark perimeter of construction

zone, Remose all irees and vegetation within 3' of proposed new

strugtures, unless otherwise shown,

Giradde site Lo direet ground water away from huilding and new

additions. Drainage swales are to be directed as shown, provid

slope.

G, Luente refuse hin st uppmvm vusite Lo
dispose of all site

H. All proposed work in the Publ
plans are for refercnee only o
Right-of-Way permit,

=

bl

Contractor shall
tiuns.

Right-of-Way shown on these

i will be peanitted under a separate.

Al design, ideas wmd arangements as mdicated
on these drmvings are the legal properry of
Barengo Monen Architess. Incomarated and
the specific project for which they wen
prepared as indicaied on the praject tile hiock,
Repraduction, publication or re-use by any
method, in whale o pare, wil

i 1

et fativns fron these drn ings or
eenmynying speciications withnut the
cansent of Marengo Monan Architects,
physical, ar cledmenic
contact or us¢ of thes¢ drawings and Jtached
specificatinns shall comstitue the acecptinee of
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AT esign, iWess ol arngements 25 imdicaed

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED\EXISTING 5 PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
BUILDING OUTLINE 4 BUILDING OUTLINE 3 FLOORS pin it e
3 FLOORS ! 2 FLOORS FIRST FLOOR - 250.5 SF (799.9 NON-GFA).* B saeitic projet far which they were
FIRST FLOOR - 576 SF SECOND FLOOR - 1,015.5 SF i s el

method, in whole ar part, without the express.
wrilien cansent af Marengo Morco Architests,
Incorporated is prolikited. Thens shall he oo

chinges, sibstitutions, modifications or

deviations from r

iecottipanying speciticath

wconsent of blarenzo Mortan Architeots,
Ingerpomated. Visual. physical, or elccirunic
caniact o wse of these drawings and swachied
specifications shall constinute the acceptance of
all dhese restristinns,

FIRST FLOOR - 1,117 SF
SECOND FLOOR - 2,122 SF e
THIRD FLOOR 1,612 SF /

TOTAL - 4,851 SF

THIRD FLOOR - 5134 SF

SECOND FLOOR - 690 SF
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

A All Dimensions Shall B Field Verified. Any discrepancies affecting project Jayout
shall he hrought 1o the attention of the Architest and the issues resolved priorto

procesding witl the work in question.

Rater to Site Plan far Site and Utility Infarmatian.

For Door and Windows See Schedules On Sheots A-3.1 & A-8.2.

For demolition, zee sheets A-2,1-A-23

. INSULATION: R-13 Batt Insulation At All New Exterior 2X3 Walls

T E R-19 Bau Tnsulation atall new 2X6 Exterior Walls and Raised Floor Areas

} R-13 Bart Iusulation at all accessible interior walls for sound control

! | R-30 Batt tusulation at Ceiling & Roof Arcns.

| = P o s O Rb.5 Insulation Wraip On All New Hot Water Pipi

R-+.3 Insulation Wrap On All New Supply Ducts.

F HYAC Fqui See Fyui Title-24 caleulations on Sheet T-1.4.
G WATER HEATER: See Title-24 calculntions on Sheet T-1.4.

1. TANKLESS HOT WATER HEATER RINNAL: RL%4e (VCI83TWD-US)
TANKLESS JIOT WATER HEATER I HYAC: New Rheem RGPIIONAMER. 80,000 BTU gas FAU,

e 2
895 RINNAT: RLY4e (VC2837WD-US) 30 AFUE toreq) ip of |
O3S l L SMOKE/COZ DETECTORS:
A= l L. Shall be installed in each bédroom and on access point to each sleeping area and on
:

"

cach story and basements. Detector shall have an alarun audible fn all sleeping areas of Architects

PN the unit. Section 310, . Unit shall be permanently wircid and equipped with battery

backup. C.B.C. Sec. 31009.1.3. 1

BOOR & 2 All smoke alorms shall be listed.in accordance with UT, 217 andinstalled in 7724 Girard Ave.

|- GATE 75% OPEN accordance with the provisions of the governinz CRC and the househald tie warniag Sl Flooe

equipment provisions of NFPA 72. Systems and components shall be Calitomia State

I Fire Morshal fisted and approved in secardance with ECR, Title 19, Division | for thie

£
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purpos for which they are installed. [Sec, R314L1]

3. Smoke alanns shall receive their primary power from the building wiring provided
such wiring s served from n commercial source and shall be equipped with a
hattery back-up. Smoke alarms with intceral strobis that are not equipped with battery

La Jolla, CA 92037
Tel. (858) 459-3769
Fax. (858) 459-3768

| backup shall be connected o an emergency elcctrical system. Smake alarmns shall et
AL . a signal when the baneries are low. Wiring shall be permancut and without a

| ! disconnecting switch other than as required for overcurrent pratection, [See, R314.4]

LA - = 4, Where mare thin e sinoke alacm is equired to be installed within an ind

dwelling unit the alann devic connected in such a mauner that

Michael Morton ATA
Claude Anthony Marengo Desa
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es shall b i
% activation of né alarm will agtivate all of the alanins in the individual unit. [Sec.
= R314.3).
| ™ NEW WINDOW S, Tor new construction, an approved carhan ionoxida alarm shall be installed in
| KITCHEN dwelling units and in sleeping units which fiucl-buming appliances ace installed and in
< V7 = have attached garages. [See, R3IS.1].
£l =4 SITH WALIL: i mufiple-station caron moncide alarms shall be listed as complying C-19371
with the requirements of UL 2034, Carbon monoxide detectors shall be listed as 5
_____ . | complying with the cequirements of UL 2075." [Sec. R313.3]. REN: 47302013
7. Carbon monoxide alanns shall receix e their primary power from thie building wiring
B witese such witing is served from 1 commercial sourca and shall be equipped with
iring shall be directly connceted w the permanent building
B virfig wil lisconnecting switeh other than as required for overcurment pratection.
I C@ [Sec. R315.1.1]
| . Titercotnecti
—@ installed sithin the divelling unit or within a sleepi A T ARy G
interconnected in a manner that activation of one alarm shall activate all of the alarms inf anthese drawings are the lesal propenty of
individunl unil. [See. R315.2.2]. e Mo S R otiemtes ol
the specifiz projece for which ihey wen
K The area of toor used for parking of atomobiles or ather vehictes shall be sloped ta prepared 15 indjcated o the projet title block.
Tacilitate the movement of Tiguids to a drmin or loward the main vehicle eniry doorway. Riprody . publication or ce-use by any
L. Veneer: Installation of vencer as wall covering shall comply with the applicable ‘:-r-:::\: l mx::w:;;\“v“x::é T:::::;;ﬁ:;;p“r:t
K RAILING ; pavisions: et it ansession R Incorporaied is prolihited. There shall hea
hianges, substitutions, msdifioations o
g | deviations from these dravings o1
FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES e e
caisent of Marenga Moron Arehitects,
tntomorted. Visual, physiesl, ot electronic
O > contact ar nse af these drawings het
[7] NEWFURRING AS COSMETIC FRAMING TO ROUND OUT STRUCTURE. specificat

all these restrictions,

| [Z] INFILL WHERE EXISTING DOOR / WINDOW 1AS BEEN REMOVED

CE

! FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

16" Q.G W/ PLYWOOD

=== MNEW 2 X4 5TUD WALL
SHEATHING PER STRUCT!
L FINISH INTERIOR W/ 5/

BOARD AT RESTROOMS,

AL,
GYP. BD. USE TILE BACKER

nan

NEW 2 X 6 STUD WALL @ 16" 0.C. FINISH PER
INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMAIN

7940 COSTEBELLE WAY
LA JOLLA, CA 92037

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

COSTEBELLE RESIDEN

EXISTING SHORING WALLS

AS 8-7-2012 COASTAL AMENDMENT
3-I8-2013 ROOF REVISION

NEW WINDOW AND WINDOW SYMBOL, SEE
SCHEDULE ON AR2

NU

SMOKE DETECTOR - PERM. WIRED TO BUILDING POWER
VERIFY IN FIELD FOR EXISTING

W/ BATTERY BACK-I
CONDITIONS

COMBINATION CO2/ SMOKE DETECTOR - PERM. WIRED TO
BUILDING POWER W/ BATTERY BACK-UP, VERIFY IN FIELD
FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS

>0

¥ [5C

L [ [}

62

bl e
nni—i

PHAsE

O NEW DOQRS AND DOOR SYMBOL, SEE SCHEDULE ON RENVISIONS
-]

I FLOOR DRAIN (FD) SLOPEA" PER 10" COASTAL

FLUSH WASHER AND DRYER CONNECTION
PER 0OX BOX SPECIFICATIONS

6 PROPOSED EXTERIOR LIGHTING

REVIEWEDBY (A N[

L NN (e i o 174
e e

G FAURETURN AIR GRILL LOCATION

DRAWN BY JK.
NEW DOOR, INSTALLED 4 1/2" TRADITIONAL
JAME ALLOWANCES FROM ADJACENT WALL
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED DATE

rruiecTNO. 2011-17 ]

\

\ | r ——=
@ PROPOSED UPPER LEVEL BUILDING B INTERIOR CHANGES 2 (E o

0 "o 4 # EXISTING STRUCTURE DIMENSION
T -

= PROPOSED STRUCTURE DIMENSION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" '

PROPOSED UPPER LEVEL
PLAN BLDG B

A-2.4

SHEET OF

EXTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD/FDTN. WALL.
IN OR WALL DIMENSIONS TO CENTER LINE OF STUD.
FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION SET ADDITIONAL SHEETS.

A DELTA | REPRESENTS THE CI{ANGES TO THE PERMIT # 4522




FLOOR PLAN NOTES

O A All Ditensions Shall Be Field Verified. Amy discrepancies affecting project layout
shall be brought 1o the atiention of the Architeet aud the issues resolved priot o
proceeding with the work in question.

HMENT 7

TANKLESS HOT WATER HEATER
RINNAL RL9e (VC2837WD-US)

B.  Refer to Site Plan for Site and ty Information.

€. For Douvr and Windows See Schedules On Sheets A-8.1 & A-82.

D, Fordemolition, see sheets A-2.1 - A-23

E. INSULATION: 3 Bt Insulation AL All New Exferior 2X4 Waulls.
R-19 Batr Insulation at all new 2X6 Exterior Walls and Raised Floor Areas
R-13 Hatt Insulation at all accessible interior walls for sound control.
R-30 Batt Insulation at Ceiling & Root Arcas.
R-1.5 Insulation Wrap On All New Hot Water Pipine
R-4.5 Insulation Wrap On All New Supply Ducts.

F. HYAC Equj See Title-24 caleul an Shieet T=1.4,

G WATER HEATER: Sce Title-24 saleulations on Sheet T-1.4, . Marengﬂ

Il TANKLESS HOT WATER HEATER RINNAI: RL94e (VCIB3TWD-US)
I HVAC: New Rheem RGRIIONAMER, 80,000 RTU gas FAU. Mo_r ton
80 AFUE (or eq) typ of |
L. SMOKEICD2 DETECTORS:
1. Shall be insfalled in each bedroom and on accéss paint to cach slecping

arian .
each stary and basements. Detoctor shall have an alarm audible in al slecping arcas of Ar Chltects

theunit. Section 310.9.12. Unit shall he permanently wired and equipped with battery

backup. CA.C. Sec. 3109,1.3. i

2. Al smoke alarins shall be listed in accordauce with UL 217 andinstalled in 7724 Girard Ave.
secordance with the provisions of the govérning CRRC and the liousehold fire waming Second Floor

equipment provisions of NFPA 72. Systems and components shall be California State
Fire Marshill listed and approved in secordanee with CCR. Titke 19, Division | for the La Jolla, CA 92037
pumose for which they are installed, [See, R314.1]

3. Smoke alarms shall ceceive their primary power from the huilding wiring provided Tel. (85 3) 459-3769
that such wiring is served from a comumercial source and shall he equipped with i

battery back-up. Smoke alarms with integral strobes that are uot equipped with bittery Fax. (858) 459-3768
backup shall be cannected io an emergency electrical system. Smoke alorms shall enii

a signal when the batteries are low. Wiring shall be permanent and without a Michael Morton AIA
disconnecting switch other than as required for overcurrent prot . [See. R314.4]
4. Where more than one smoke : is required to he ms\:IIed within an individunl Claude Anthony Marengo Drsa
dhwelling unit he alarm devizes shall be interconnected in such amanner that the
activalion of one alarm will activate all of the alarms in the individual unit. [See,
R314.3].

5. For new sonsiruction, an approved earhon monnxide akarm shall be installed in
dwelling units and in slecping units which fuel-buming appliances are installed and in
dwelling unils that have attached garages. [Sec. R315.1].

6. Single- and multiple-station carbon monexide alarms shall be fisted as complying
with the requiremenis of UL 2034. Carbon monexide detectors sholl be listed a5
complying with the reguirements of UL 2075." [Sec. t315.3).

7. Carbon monuxide alarms shall receive their primary power from the huilding wiring
whiere such wiring is served from a commereinl source and shall be equipped with n
battery hack-up. Alann wiring shall be directly conneeted to the permanent building

g without a disconnecting swilch other than as required for avercurrent profection.
[See. RIIS.LI] ™.

8. Interconnection: Where more than one earbon monoxide alarm is required to be:
installed within the dwelling unit or within a steeping unil the alarm shall be ATSign, idzas aml Airahgaiments os mdicared
intorconnected in a manner that activa all actiyate all of the alarns i oB e dtrnes & dubleeal piopcty ol

5 Matengo Mortod Architects. Lvorporated and
the individual unit. [Sec. R315:22] e ot bl e 2
K. Thearea of floor used for parking of automobiles or otfer vehicles shall be sloped to prepaced us indicated an the prajeet fitls hiocle:
facilitate fhe movement of liquids to 3 drain or toward the m Reproduction, publication o re-use by any
L Venoer: Installation of veneer as wall covering shail comply iehal, by wliolq oot willaut the 2xptess
5 5 written cansent of Marenga Marton Aechilects,
provisions set fortl on sectioa R3 Incrpeste s e, Ther il o
FLO OR PLAN Y NOTES Vistal, physieal, ar eleatronie
cunitact ut use wt these drawings aod atta
0] NEW FURRING AS COSMETIC FRAMING TO ROUND OUT STRUCTURE. specifications shill constiute the acceptance of

all these restrictinns.

BEDROOM |

BATH 3

@—HH}*

STEAM &
SHOWER

g speciic
o Morian Architects,

RINNAL RL9de (VC28YWD-US)

INFILL WHERE EXISTING DOOR / WINDOW HAS BEEN REMOVED

PEN TV ROOM

CE

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

13 NEW 2X4STUD WALL @@ 15" O.C. W/ PLY\WVOOD
SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL.
FINISH INTERIOR W/ &/8" GYP. BD. USE TILE BACKER
BOARD AT RESTROOMS.

NEW 2 X 0 STUD WALL (@ 16" (.C. FINISH PER
INTERTOR FINISH SCHEDULE

1  EXISTING WALL TO BE REMAIN

[ZZ770  ESTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

7940 COSTEBELLE WAY
LA JOLLA, CA 92037

COSTEBELLE RESIDEN

e A EXISTING SHORING WALLS

NEW DOORS AND DOOR SYMBOL, SEE SCHEDULE ON BEARS
AR 8-7-2012 COASTAL AN

3-13-2013 ROOF REVISION

NEW WINDOW AND WINDOW SYMBOL, SEE
SCHEDULE ON A822

SMOKE DETECTOR - PERM, WIRED TO BUILDING POWER

@ W/ BATIERY BACK-UP, VERIFY IN FIELD FOR EXISTING A
(]

=0

CONDITIONS

COMBINATION CO2 / SMOKE DETECTOR - PERM. WIRED TO A
B[‘II.DIN . PC')\‘VF.R ?vaBP\Tr‘ERY BACK-UP, VERIFY IN FIELD
PROPOSED MID LEVEL BUILDING B INTERIOR CHANGES R —.
1 2 FLOOR DRAIN (FD) SLOPE /" PRR 10" COASTAL
[ ¥ ¥ & . . —
g e [ 17

SCALE: 14" = ['-0" PROPOSED EXTERIOR LIGHTING

REVIEWEDBY ¢+ py

FAU RETURN AIR GRILL LOCATION

| ORAWN 1Y JK
NEW DOOR, INSTALLED 4 122" TRADITTONAL

JAMB ALLOWANCES FROM ADJACENT WALL
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED I DATE  ()3.18.2013

e
. e e

EXISTING STRUCTURE DIMENSION

SHERT 1TLE
PROPOSED STRUCTURE DIMENSION

PROPOSED MID LEVEL

EXTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD/FDTN, WALL. PLAN-BLDG B

INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO CENTER LINE OF STUD.

FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION SEE ADDITIONAL SHEETS, A ! 5
°

A DELTA | REPRESENTS THE CHANGES TO THE FERMIT #4522
SHEET orF




FLOOR PLAN NOTES
? O O A, All Dimensions Shall Be Ficld Vers

Any discrepancies affecling project layout

1 shall he hrought 1o the atention af the Architcet and the issues resolved prior 1o
Droceeding wih the work in question.

Refer to Site Plan for Site and y Informatian.

For Door and Windows See Schedules On Sheets A8.1 & A-5.2.

For demalition, see sheets A-2,1 - A23

INSULATION: R-13 Batt Insulation At All New Bxterior 24 Walls.

| I I R-19 Batt Insulation at all new 2X0 Exterior Walls and Raised Floos Areas

i | R-13 Batt Insulation at all accessibls interior walls for somd contral.

T ] R-30 Batt Insulat & Roof Areas,

_____ RS R A O | R45 Insulation Wrap On All New Hat Water Piping.

/ T i i El I A 1 L R-4.3 Insulation Wrap On All New Supply Ducts.
/’ F. HVAC Fquj See Fyui Title-24 caleul o Sheet T-1.4.
7 | G.  WATER IIEATER: See Title-24 caleultions on Sheet T-14. Marengo
I
|

1
CNT 7
TANKLESS HOT WATER IIEATER
RINNAIL RL94e (VC2837WD-UIS)

AonE

|
| I ‘ |
L

H.  TANKLESS HOT WATER HEATER RINNAL RL94e (VE2837WD-US)
I HVAC: New Rheem RGETIONANER. 80,000 BTU gas FAU,
80 AFUE (oreq) typ of | M()rt[)[[
| 1 SMOKEICOZ DETECTORS:
| 1. Shall be installed ia <ach bedroom and on access point o ach sleepin
cachi story and basements. - Detector shall have an alan audible in all sl

60"

|

I
R e ] S I e R0
L t L t :

® @, |

e || Architects
7724 Girard Ave.

==

|

|
ook
14 :

J (KEd)

the unit. Section 310.9.1.2. Unit shall be permanently wired and equipped with hattery.
tackup. C.B.C. See. 310.9.1.3.

2. All smake alarms shall be listed in aceordance with UL 217 andinstalled in
aceordance with the provisions of the goverming CRC and the houseliold tire warning Second Floor
equipinent provisions of NFPA 72. Systems and components shall be C i

®
- 4—® ] Fire Marshal listed and approved in accordance with CCR, Title 19, Division | for the La J(}Uav CA 92037
B

1 purpase for which they are installed. [See. R314.11 .
3. Smoke alarms shall receive their primary power from the huilding wiring provided Tel. {83 S) 459-3760

that such wiring is served from a commercial source and shall be ed with a

battery hack-up. Smake alarms with integral strobes that arc not cquipped with bitlery Fax. {858) 459-3768

backup shall be camected to an amergency alectrical system. Smoko alarms shall emit ”

a signal whien the batteries are low. Wiring shall be permanent and without & Michael Morton AIA
disconnacting switch other than as required for overcurrent protection. [Scc. R3 144

I o i on st sl cenulted. e e Tl within[an et Claude Anthony Marengo Drsa

] dwelling unit the m devices shall be interconnected in sueh a manner that the
activation of ene alarm will activate all of the alanns in the individual unit, [Sec,

RII4.3].

5. Fornew construction, an approved carbon monoxide afarm shall be installed in

dwelling units and in slecping units which fuel-burning appliances are fnstalled and in

dwalling units that have anached garages, [Sec. R315.1],

| 6. Single- and multiple-station carbon monoxide alarms shall be listed as complying C-19371
with the requirements of UL 2134, Carbon monoxide detectors shall be listed us :

| complying with the requirements of UL 2075." [See. R315.3]. REH: OIS
7. Carbon monoxide alarms shall receive their primary power from the building wiring

where such wiring is serveal from a commercial source and shall be cquipped with

battery hack-up, Altrm wicing shall be directly connected to the permanent huilding

wiring withoit a disconnecting switeh other than s required for avercurrant protection.

1Sec RIIS1LIT™

1 R, Interconnection: Where more than one carbon monoxide alanm is required to be — ==
installed within the dwelling unit or within a sleeping unit the alarh shall be Alldesicry ks il avmmegeneib e wiliepvd

| interconneeted ina manner that activation of oo alirm shall activate all of the alaems i g hiese driniinekare the fega) foopeaiy al.

3

BEDROOM 4 ! BEPROOM 3

7/
s \Y, BEDROOM 1 E

W.LC. 7

£ond e & Marengo Morton Architects, hicorparated atd
the individusl unil. [Sec. R313.2.2]. prizaieiut sk bl
K. Thearen of floor used for parking of automahiles or other vehicles shall be sloped to poepared asindicarcd an the project fifle block,
facilitate the movement of liquids 1o o drain or towand the main vehicle entry doprpay. Reprodoetion, publicarion or co-ise by any
L. Veneer; Installation of veneer as wall covering shall comply with the applicable ?':vf;{'; Pty "{'lhv“ul lh( i
provisians set forth an section R703. S RS o A Teds

© FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES

NEW FURRING AS COSMETIC FRAMING TO ROUND OUT STRUCTURE, specifieations shall eonstitute he aeceplance of

all these restrictions.

TANKLESS HO\ WATER HEATER
RINNAL: RL94e (VC2837TWD-US)
\
\

P
|

|| EXISTING—
GLASS

INFILL WHERE EXISTING DOOR / WINDOW HAS BEEN REMOVED

SCREEN

=S

W BEL AR i | FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

/1 NEW 2 X 5TUD WALL @) 16" 0.C. W/ PLYWOOD
SHEA NG PER STRUCTURAL.

3 @ FINISH INTERIOR W/ 5/8" GYP. BD. USE TILE BACKER

NOARD AT RESTROOMS.

NEW 2 X 63TUD'WALL @ 16" 0.C. FINISH PER
INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMAIN

EXISTING WALL TO RE DEMOLISHED

COSTEBELLE RESIDENCE
7940 COSTEBELLE WAY
LA JOLLA, CA 92037

EXISTING STIORING WALLS

NEW DOORS AND DOOR SYMBOL. SEE SCHEDULE ON REYEOM
AR 012 COASTAL ANENDA
013 ROOF REVISION

KEW WINDOW AND WINDOW SYMBOL. SEk
SCHEDULE DN AR.2

SMOKE DETECTOR - PERM. WIRED TO BUILDING FOWER
W/ BATTERY BACK-UP. VERIFY [N FIELD FOR EXISTING
CONDITIONS

PERM, WIRED TO
VERIFY IN FIELD

>

RUTLDING POWER Wi BATTERY BACK-
TFOR EXISTING CONDITIONS

PHASE

FLOOR DRAIN (FDY SLOPE 4" PER 111" COASTAL

FLUSII WASTINR AND DRYER CONNECTION . .
PER OX BOX SPECIFICATIONS epougeT . 201117

REVIEWER BY vy g

& i PROPOSED FXTRERIOR LIGHTING [
SCALE: 14" =

COMBINATION €02 SMOKE DETECTOR
A
[ ]
il
&

FAURETURN AIR-GRILL LOUATION

DRAWN BY 1K

NEW DOOR, INSTALLED 4 172" TRADITIONAL
JAMB ALLOWAMNCES FROM ADJACENT WALL
UNLESS OTHERWISENGTED

o

EXISTING STRUCTURE DIMENSION T g e
[Em—

PROPOSED STRUCTURE DIMENSION PROPOSED LOWER LEVEL

PLAN-BLDG B

A-2.6

SHEET OF

EXTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUDFDTN. WALL
INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS 10O CENTER LINE OF STUD.
FOR ADDITIONAL FROJECT INFORMATION SEE ADDITION

. SHI

A DELTA | REPRESENTS THE CHANGES TO THE PERMIT #4522
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PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
BUILDING OUTLINE
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5134 5Q.FT.
FF=34248
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ARTIST STUDIO P
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CHCN ERES

MINIATURE
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AND BAR SINK
PER SDMC
141.0308(¢),

17-14"
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

A

Ago®

Al Dimsnsions Shall Be Field Verified. Any discrepancics affeeting project lnyout
shiall b braught to the attention of the Architeet and the issues resolved prior to
procecding with the work in question.
Reter to Site Plan for Site and Utility Tnlormation.

For Door and Windows See Schedules On Sheets A-8,1 & A-8.2,

For demolition, see sheets A-2.1 - A-2,3

INSULATION: R-13 Bant Insulation At All New Exterior 2X+ Walls,

R-19 Batt Insulation at qLi new 2X6 Exterior Walls and Raised Floor Arcas

R-13 Batt Insulation b all accessible intertor walls for sound coutrol

R-30 Batt Tnsulation at Cuhng & Roofl Areas.
R-4.5 Insulation Wrap On All New Hot Water Piping

R—<I s Insulation Weap On All New S\ippiy Duets.

2 See Equip Title: on Sheet T-1.4.

W A rHl HEATER: See Title-24 caTculmwsun Sheet T-1.4,
TANKLESS 10T WATER HEATER RINNAL RL94c
HVAC: New Rlicem RGPJIONAMER, 80,000 BTU gas FAU,
B0 AFUE {or eq) typof' |

SMOKE/CO2 DETECTORS:

L. Shall be installed fo cach bedroom and on aveess point o eacli sleeping area and on
each story and bas Detector shall have sn alarn audible in all sleeping areas of
the unit. Section .2, Unit shall be perminenily wired and equipped with battery
backup, C.B.C. See. 109,13,
2. All smoke alacms shall be listed in accordance with UL 217 andinstalled in
accordance with the provisions of the governing CRC and the household fire warning
equipmem pmvisiom of NFPA 72. S)'slcms and components shall be Califormia State

(VC283TWD-US)

Lsnch wiring is served from a commercial source and shall be cqu\ppnd witha
buitery back-up. Smoke alurms with integral strobes thut are not equipped with battery.
ckup shall be connscted to an emerzeney electrical systen. Smoke alanns shall emit
asignal when the batteries are low. Wiring shall he permanent and without a
disconnceting switch other than as required for avercurrent profec e R314.4]
4. Where more than one smoke alarm is required to be instolled within an individual
dwelling unit the alarm davices shall ba interconnected in such 3 manner that the
activation of one alarm will activate all of the alarms in the individual unit, [Scc.
R3143).
3. For new construction, an approved catbon monoxide alarm shall be installed in
dwelling units and in sleeping wiits which fuel-huming appliances arc installed and in
dwelling units (hat have altached garges. [See. RIL5.1].
6. Single- and multiple-station ¢arhon monoxide alarms shall bz listed as complying
with the requirements of UL 2034. Cachon monoxide detectors shall be listed as
complying with the requirements of UL 2075." [See. R315.3].
7. Carbon monoxide alarms shall receive their primary pewer from the building wiring
whera sucli wiring is served from a commercial source and shill be equipped with &
battery back-up. Alanin wiriug shall-be directly counected to the permanent buil
wiring without a disconnecting switch other than as required tor avercument prote
[Sec. R315.11] "
&, Interconnection: Where moce thian one carbon monoxide alanm is nequired to be
installed within the dwelling uait or within a sloeping unit the alarm shall e
interconneeted in o manner that activation of one alarm shall activate all of the alarms inf
The individual unit, [Sey, R3I1S 2.2
The area of (Toor used for parking of automabiles or athor vehicles shall be sloped to
Facilitare the movement of liquids (o a deain or toward the main vehiole entry doorway.
Vencer: lustallation of veneer as wall cavering shall comply with the applicable
provisions sct forth on section R703.
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FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES

MEW FURRING AS COSMETIC FRAMING TO ROUND OUT STRUCTURE.

INFILL WHERE EXISTING DOOR - WINDOW LIAS BEEN REMOVED

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

BT NEW 2X4STUD WALL @ 16" O.C. W/ PLYWOOD

NEW 2 X 0 STUD WALL @ 16" 0.C. FINISH PER

[ 1 EXISTING WALL TO BE REMAIN

L2271 EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

A DELTA | REPRESENTS THE CHANGES TO THE PERMIT # 4522

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL.
FINISII INTERIOR W. 3/8" GYP. BD. USE TILE BACKFR
BOARD AT RESTROOMS.

INTERIOR FINISIT SCHEDULE

EXISTING SHORING WALLS

NEW DOORS AND DOOR SYMBOL, SEE SCHUEDULE ON
A8l

NEW WINDOW AND WINDOW SYMBOL, SEE
SCHEDULE ON AX.2

SMOKE DETECTOR - PERM. WIRED TO BUILDING POWTR
W/ BATTERY BACK-UP, VERIFY IN FIELD FOR EXISTING
CONDITIONS

ERM. WIRED TO
IFY IN FIELD

COMBINATION CO2 / SMOKE DETECTOR -
BUILDING POWER W BATTERY BACK-UP,
FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS

FLOOR DRAIN (FD) SLOPE /" PER 10"

FLUSH WASHER AND DRYER CONNECTION
PER DX BOX SPECIFICATIONS

PROPOSED EXTERIOR LIGHTING
FAU RETURN AR GRILL LOCATION
NEW DOOR. INSTALLED 4 112" TRADITIONAL

JAMB ALLOWANCES FROM ADJACENT WALL
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

EXISTING $STRUCTURE DIMENSION

PROFOSED STRUCTURE DIMENSION

r 2R [‘

EXTERIOR WALL DIMERSIONS TO FACE OF STUD/EDTN. WALL.
INTERIOR WALIL DIMENSIONS TO CENTER LINE OF STUD,
FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION SEE ADDITIONAL SHEETS

Ml dmlgn ideas and asangements as idicated
i these drawings are te lexal property of

M arénye Muttar Architects, Incopersted and

the sgecific pruject for which they were

edd as frdficated on the project fitle block,

production, publication ur re-use by any
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svrilten cansent of Marenga Morton Archifeets,

all these restrictions,
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

A

mon®

All Dimensions Shall e Field Veufied. Any discrepancies affecting project layotit
shall be brought to the atention of the Architect and ihe issues resalved prier to
proceeding with the work in question

Refer to Site Plan for Site and Utility Informaion,

Far Daor and Windows See Schedules On Sheets A-8.1 & A-R.2.

For demolition, see sheats A-2.1 - A-2.3

INSULATION: R-13 Bat Insulation At All New Exterior 2X Whlls.

R-19 Batt Insulition at all nesw 2X6 Fterior Watls and Raised Floor Areas

R-13 Baw Wsulation at all accessible interior walls for sound controi

R-30 Batt [nsulation o1 Ceiling & Rool Areas.

R-4.5 Lusulation Wrap On All New Hot Water Piping.

1£-4.5 Insulation Wrap On All New Supply Duets.

HVAC Equi See Equi Title-24 on Sheet T-1.4

WATER [IEATER: See Title-24 caleulations on Sheet T-1 4,
TANKLESS 10T WATER HEATER RINNAL RL$de
HVAC: New Rheein RGPTIONAMER, 80,000 BTU gas FAU,
80 AFUE (o1 eq) typ of |

SMOKE/CO2 DETECTORS:

1. Shall be installed in each hedroom and vr aceess point to each sleeping area and on
cach story and basements, Detector shall live m audible in all sleeping arcas of
the unit. Section 310.9.1.2. Unit shall be permanently wired and equipped with battery
backup. C.B.C. Sec. 310.9.1.3.

2. All smoke alarms shall be listed in accordance with UL 217 andinstalled in
accordance with the provisians of the governing CRC and the household fire waming
equipiment provisions of NFPA 72, Systems and components shall be Calitfornia Stite
Fire Marshal listed and approved in accordance with CCR, Title 19, Division | for the
purpose for which they are installed, [See. R314.1]

3. Smoke alarms shall reccive their primary power from the building wiring provided
st such wising is served from a commereinl source aud shall be cquipped with a
batiery back-up. Smoke alarms with integral strabes that are not equipped with battery
hackup shall nnected to an cmergency eheetrical system. Smoke alarms shall amit
asignal when the batterics are low, Wiring shall be permuaneat snd without o
disconnecting switch other thau as required for overcurrent protection. |Sec. RI14.4]

4. Whera mora than one smoke alanm is required to be instnlled wi v
dwelling unit the alarm devices shall be interconneeted in such a m;
activation of one alarm will setivate all of the atarms in the indivi
R3143).

5. For new construction, an spproved carbon monexide alarm shall be instlied in
divelling units and in slecping units which fuel-burning applisnees nre installed and in
daelling unils that have altached yarages. [Sec. R315.17.

6. Single- and multiple-stalion carbon monoxide alacms shall be lisled &5 complying
with the requirements of UL 2034, Carbon monexide detectors shall be listed as
complying with the requiremnents of UL 2075." [See, R315.3].

7. Carbon monoxide alams shall reecive their pr pawer from the building wiring
where such wiring s servad from a commurcial source and shall be equipped with 2
battery back-up. Alarm wiring shall be directly connected to the permanent building
witing without a disconnecting switch other than as requiceed for overcurrent profection.
{Sec. R315.1.1]"

8. Interconnection: Where mare than ane carbon monoxide alarm is reguired (0 be
installed within the dwelling unit or within a sheeping unit the alarm shall be
interconnected T manier that activation of one alarm: shall activate all of the alanns in
the individual unit, [Ses, RI15.2.2].

The aceaaf flooe used for parking of automobiles or other vehicles shall be stoped w
facilitate the movement of liquids toa drain of toward the main vehicle entry doorwiy.
Veneer: Tnstallation of veneer s wall covering shall comply with the applicable
provisions sel forth on scetion R703.

(VC2R3TWD-US)
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NEW FURRING AS COSMETIC FRAMING TU ROUND OUT STRUCTURE.

INFILL WHERE EXISTING DOOR / WINDOW HAS BEEN REMOVED

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

STORAGE
77 SQ.FT.

T -

TI ST (#1867 |90

1l

Ul

i

9
]
B _1 7
b
\\ 5
A s 4
\ 3
AY
2
L
ey e ]
= i
By 1
Jlt
il .|
______ 71
N N |
b7 D e e sl e e e
93 2041 1

NN N NN N

@PROPOSED MIDDLE LEVEL BUILDING A

W 2 X4 STUD WALL @ 16" 0.C. W/ PLYWQOD
SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL.

FINISH INTERIOR W/ 33" GYP. BD. USETILE BACKER
BOARD AT RESTROOMS. .

NEW 2 X 6 STUD WALL @ 16" O.C. FINISH PER
INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMAIN

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING SHORING WALLS

NEW DOORS AND DOOR SYMBOL. SEE SCHEDULE ON
8.1

NEW WINDOW AND WINDOW SYMBOL, SEE
. EDULE ON AR2

SMOKE DETECTOR - PERM. WIRED TO BUILDING POWER
W/ BATTERY BACK-UP, VERIFY IN FIELD FOR EXISTING
CONDITIONS

COMBINATION CO2 / SMOKE DETECTOR - PERM. WIRED TQ
BUILDING FOWER W/ BATTERY BACK-UL, VERIFY IN FIELD
FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS

FLOOR DRAIN (FD} SLOPE 4" PER 10"

FLUSH WASHER AND DRYER CONNECTION
PER OX BOX SPECIFICATIONS

PROPOSED EXTERIOR LIGHTING

FAU RETURN AIR GRILL LOCATION

NEW DOQR, INSTALLED 4 142" TRADITIONAL
JAMB ALLOWANCES FROM ADJACENT WALL
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

T%

;—I 129 UON.

" 2

EXNTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD EDTN. WALL.
INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS TO CENTER LINE OF STUD.
FOR APDITIONAL PROJECT INFORMATION SEE ADDITIONAL SIEETS.

EXISTING STRUCTURE DIMENSION

PROPOSED STRUCTURE DIMENSION

A DELTA | REPRESENTS THE CHANGES TO THE PERMIT # 4522

shall constitute th of
all these restrictions.
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A T.0. ROOE

“PELEV.+3
GRADE +
(DIFF 129.87

FARAPET

ELEV. +32127
GRADE +294.5
(DIEF £29.72Y

L T.0. RAIL AT DECK

“WELEV. 131683
GRADE +285.39"
(DIFF +27.43)

T.0. ROOF

ELEV. +327.50
GRADE +300.18'
(DIFF $27.31')

\\ 1 T.O. RAIL AT DECK
WELEV, +316.83
\ GRADE +203.08
\ {DIFF 433,757

A TOPARAPET

WELEV, H3212%
GRADE +296.50'
(DIFF +27.72
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Ve
e

&)
\1
>
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0. ROOF

T.0.

RAIL AT DECK 4

ELEV. 31633%
GRADE +290.00
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©
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(DIFF <20.93)
\

A

A TO. PARAPET
PELEV. =326.

\

DECK BELOW
PARAPET
_\ - O I
I Ep—
o [T}
~r- _“\t""_ |
R BN AN -
o e® 2212
\1"‘\\)0\ 0\"‘.\ Qr oynre
o SEOPE
s e e F
DECK BELOW S LN B S —_———Se G
i3 ) ( .0
\

GRADE =305.44'
(DIFF 21,06

ELEV. 4324229
GRADE #294.79 |
(DIEF <29.43)

I
T.0O. PARAPET
ELEV. =
GRADE
{DIFF +30.001
T.0. PARAPET
ELEV, 227
GRADE +294.5'
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T.0. ROOF
|
1
T.0. PARAPET,
ELEV. +135,30°
GRADF+308.00

(DIFF+1250)

@ﬂ{OPOSED ROOF PLAN BUILDING B

0 7 4 s
SCALE: 1/4"=1

N

ROOF PLAN NOTES BUILDING "B'

™~

#

Metal Roofing: mbei 16" superlok in slate gray, standing seam
metal  roof; class "a" roofing assembly per ul design no.
tgfu.rB116. provide sample for architect's approval of color.

Metal Roofing Underlayment: "lce and Water Shield" 40 mil.
Membrane by W. R. Grace. Install per manufacturer's
specilications. L.C.B.O. # 3397, Install one layer of #40 roofing felt
over membrane.

Parapet and other Horizontal Stuccoed Surface Waterproofing:
Membrane waterproofing shall be JIFFY SEAL 140/60 by
Protector Wrup. Extend membrane a minimum ol 6" below edge ol
parapet, each side. Provide a minimum end lap of 4" over adjoining)
membrane sheets. Where membrane abuts vertical surfaces, the
membrane shall extend 6" up surface, and be overlapped by
building wrap. L.C.B.O. #4252.

Plumbing Vent: ABS plastic with sheet metal primary, secondary
flashing and storm collar per notes sealed to vent. Combine vents
in atti¢ for one roof penetration, Prime and paint to match roof.

Roof Dormer Vents: 24" X 28" pointed tail vents 16 oz. Copper
sheet metal, nnit shall provide a minimum of 16 square inches of
free ventilation. Attic ventilation openings shall be covered with
corrosion-resistant (copper) metal mesh with mesh openings of
Vi-ineh in dimension,

Roof Edge Drip, Metal Flashing and Counter Flashing: All
exterior flashing to be 26 gauge galvanized steel, unless othenwise
noted. Solder or seal all seams. Hem all exposed edges. Prime and
paint to match adjacent surfaces.
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A T-0. PARAPET

“PELEV. +34247
GRADE+313.34
(DIFF +29.139

ELEVATOR

BELOW \

(DIEF 29,07}

T.0. RIDGE

T.0. PARAPET,
ELEV, +34247
GRADE +31334'

(DIFF +29.13)

AT

T.0. I’I\RJ\PET¢
ELEV. +342.47°
GRADE +317.9¢!
(DIFF +24.5)

DECK BELOW

GRADE +317.96'

(DIFF +28,00) T.0. PARAPET
ELEV. +351.26"
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(DIFF +28.87)

(DIFF427.12)

ELEV. #332.91"
GRADE +328.34'
(DIFF ~24.97)
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(DIFF +27.83")

3:12 SLOPED ROOF
PER SDMC 141.0306(1)

(DIFF 122.89)
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PROPOSED ROOF PLAN BUILDING A

T.0.PARAPEL
ELEV. -351.69"
GRADE +332.21'
(DIFF +19.487

SCALE: I/4" = 10"

ROOF PLAN NOTES- BUILDING 'A'

Mm RuurngUudulmmcm slope 3:12 or less: "Tee and Water S

*

leld" by W.R, Grace,
ES) Repout No, 3997, of "Winter Guard HT" by Certain Teed Corp. (o1
roved cqual). Install per mamuticlurer's instaactions. Install n 440 fiberglass
sheet over roof membrane

. Counter-slopes: 44" par 12" (minimum) towards drains ereated using G-26 (Jatex -cement)

flooring underlayinent by Crosstield Products Corp.
Roof Edge Drip, Metal Flashing, Pancl Clips and Counter Flashing: All sxterion
flashing to be 16 0z copper unless otherwise noted, Solder or seal all seams. Hem all
exposed edues
Single Ply Roofing System: By Carlisle-Sytee - Sure-Weld Reinforeed TPO
Membrane Mechanically fstened and Adhered Roofing System. Pravide 6 per lual
minimum rwof slope. Install per manutactures instruction install with J4" thick Plvwooil
Roof Sheathing, Provide rooting underlayment, and J4" thick sheathing overlayment of
_r_gl.u Tele/Georuia Pacitic Dens-Deck. All pipe Hashing to be Ca -Molded TPO per
deail 7/A-10.3. Roofing system stull be a UL eluss rated ESR-1463 and have a
mviin 10-year labor and materal waranty, Per spy ion Division 07050, Section ¥
Plumbing Vent: ABS plastic 10 be (ashed with Carlisle-Svntee TPO Pre-Molded pipe.
Mashing.
Purapet, Fransitions und other Horizontal Stucco Surfice Waterproofing: Nembrane
waterproofing shall be JIFFY SEAL 140/60 by Protecto Wrap. Extend membrime u
minimmn of 6% below edge of parapef
adjoining membrang sheets. Where membrane abuts vertieal surfa
xtend 6% up surface, anil be overlapped by buildi C.B.O. 25
Drain. Roof drain shall be TPO-RDINH - 2" TPO-¢lad no-hub battom outlet drain
nderbivd Peoducts with A.B.S. dome strainer. Telephone (801} 638-2473. Provide,
3“ L.D. ABS drain lines with minJ": 1" slope. Conneet (o buikling storm water.

mum end lap of 4" over
s, the membrane shall
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ATTACHMENT 8

THE City oF SaN DiEGO

REPORT TO THE HEARING OFFICER

HEARING DATE: February 20, 2013 REPORT NO. HO 13-017
ATTENTION: Hearing Officer
SUBIJECT: COSTEBELLE RESIDENCE
PTS PROJECT NUMBER: 295796
LOCATION: 7940 Costebelle Way
APPLICANTY: Marengo Morton Architects
OWNER Costebelle REI, LLC (Attachment 11)
SUMMARY

Issue - Should the Hearing Officer approve a Site Development Permit to amend Site
Development Permit No. 4522, to allow the addition of a third story guest quarters over
an approved two-story garage structure within the La Jolla Community Plan area?

Staff Recommendation -

APPROVE Site Development Permit No. 1089009, amending Site Development Permit
No. 4522. '

Community Planning Group Recommendation - On December 19, 2012, the La Jolla
Shores Advisory Board voted 3-1-3 to recommend approval of the project. On February
7,2013, the La Jolla Community Planning Association voted 14-0-1 to recommend
denial of the project. The meeting minutes were not available when this report was
printed, however the agenda is attached (Attachment 10).

Environmental Review - Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) No. 2701, certified on
June 16, 2004, was previously prepared for the project in accordance with the State of
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. A Mitigation, Monitoring and
Reporting Program (MMRP) was prepared and will be implemented to reduce below a
level of significance, any potential impacts to historical resources (archeology) and
biological resources, as identified in the environmental review process. Environmental
staff has determined that the project is consistent with the previously certified MND and
the preparation of a new environmental document is not required. The circumstances that
require the preparation of a new environmental document described in Section 15162 of
the CEQA Guidelines to not apply to this project (Attachment 7).
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These circumstances include substantial changes proposed to the project or circumstances
under which the project was undertaken or the availability of new information.

' Environmental staff has determined that none of these circumstances apply to this
project.

BACKGROUND

The 0.62-acre project site is located at 7940 Costebelle Way, at the terminus of the cul-de-sac
and is a hillside lot which slopes down steeply from street level into the lower canyon area. The
site is within the SF (Single Family) Zone of the La Jolla Shores Planned District and the La

~ Jolla Community Plan area designates the site for Very Low Density single-family development.
The site is also located in the Coastal Height Limit Overlay Zone but is outside of the Coastal
Overlay Zone boundary. The site contains Environmentally Sensitive Lands (ESL) including
steep hillsides, disturbed biological habitat and the presence of Historical (Archeological)
Resources. The site is not within or adjacent to the City of San Diego Multiple Habitat Planning
Area (MHPA). ' '

On June 16, 2004, the Hearing Officer approved Site Development Permit (SDP) No. 4522,
allowing the construction of a 4,811-square-foot, three-story, single-family residence with a
detached garage accessory structure. The 1,266-square-foot, two-story, detached accessory
garage structure located at the front of the site adjacent to Costebelle Way was approved with
three garage parking spaces at street level and an artist’s studio below. Building permits have
been issued and the project is currently under construction. Minor construction changes
approved during the building permit process have resulted in slight changes to the footprint and
square footage of the project from the approved SDP.

DISCUSSION

The requested amendment would allow the addition of a third-story, 514-square-foot, guest
quarters to the approved accessory garage structure. The La Jolla Shores Planned District =
Ordinance allows guest quarters in the SF Zone by right. Permit conditions have been included
to regulate the limitations of use for the guest quarters.

The proposed project would be consistent with the bulk and scale of the surrounding community.
Due to the sloping nature of the site, the accessory garage structure would appear as a two-story
structure from Costebelle Way and the proposed design complies with the 30-foot coastal height
limit. The project also complies with the FAR and lot coverage requirements of the zone.

The project is required to comply with all conditions contained in approved Site Development -
Permit No. 4522, including brush management, engineering, landscape, water and wastewater
requirements. There would be no additional impacts to ESL beyond those already identified and
mitigated by the certified MND and associated MMRP. No changes to the under-construction
single-family structure, development footprint, area of disturbance or lot coverage are proposed
with this amendment. '
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CONCLUSION

Staff has reviewed the application for a Site Development Permit to amend approved Site
Development Permit No. 4522 and has determined that the proposed project complies with the
applicable sections of the Municipal Code. Staff believes the required findings can be made to
support the project as proposed. Therefore, staff recommends that the Hearing Officer approve
Site Development Permit No. 1089009.

ALTERNATIVE

1. Approve Site Development Permit No. 1089009, with modifications.

2. Deny Site Development Permit No. 1089009, if the findings required to approve the
project cannot be affirmed.
Respectfully submitted,

Q( I‘L\Q j?m QUV”‘\

Paul Godwin, Development Project Manager

Attachments:

Aerial Photograph

Community Plan Land Use Map

Project Location Map

Project Data Sheet

Draft Permit Resolution with Findings

Draft Permit with Conditions

CEQA Memo dated January 10, 2013

Project Plans (Hearing Officer only)

Recorded Site Development Permit No. 4522
10.  Community Planning Group Recommendation
11.  Ownership Disclosure Statement

12.  Certified MND No. 2701 (Hearing Officer only)
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ATTACHMENT 8

THE CI1TY OF SAN DIEGO

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 13,2013
TO: Chris Larson, Hearing Officer
FROM: Paul Godwin, Development Project Manager

SUBJECT: Costebelle Residence, PTS No. 295796

This project was heard by the Hearing Officer on February 20, 2013, but was continued to a date
certain of March 20, 2013, to allow the applicant time to receive a recommendation from the La
Jolla Shores Advisory Board. The staff report incorrectly identified the La Jolla Shores Permit
Review Committee vote as the La Jolla Shores Advisory Board (LJSAB) vote. This project is
scheduled to be heard by the LISAB on Tuesday, March 19" and the vote will be provided in a
separate memo at the March 20" hearing.

With regard to the La Jolla Community Planning Association (LJCPA) recommendation, a copy
of the motion was not included with the staff report because it was not available when the report
was printed. Staff received the group’s written recommendation on February 13, 2013, and it
was provided to the Hearing Officer and reviewing staff the same day. The staff report lists the
LICPA’s vote as 14-1 to recommend denial of the project. However, the correct vote is 13-1-1
to recommend denial, as listed on the attached LJCPA motion. Also attached are the applicant’s
and staff’s responses to the motion.

The “Discussion” section on page two of the report incorrectly refers to the project’s compliance
with the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) requirements, which do not apply to this site. This and the
items above will be stated for the record at the March 20, 2013, Hearing Officer hearing.

Thank you.

Paul Godwin
Development Project Manager
Development Services Department

Attachments:

1. LJCPA’s February 7, 2013, motion for the Costebelle Residence
2. Applicant and staff’s responses to motion
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Project:

Motion:
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ATTACHMENT 8
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LA TOLLA COMMUNITY PLANNING ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 889 La Jolla CA 92038 Ph 858.456.7900
http://www.LalollaCPA.org  Email: Info@LaJollaCPA.org
Regular Meeting — 07 February 2013
Paul Godwin, PM DRAFT
City of San Diego
Costebelle Residence SDP Amendment
7940 Costebelle Way
PN: 295796

To deny the Amendment to the Site Development Permit because two of  Vote: 13-1-1
the required Findings for a Site Development Permit cannot be made: (1)

The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable Land

Use Plan and (2) The proposed development will comply with the

regulations of the Land Development Code. Specifically:

(a) Contrary to the Visual Resources Plan Recommendations (pg. 56 -57)
of the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program Land Use
Plan the proposed project lacks sufficient articulation of the building
facades facing Pottery Canyon Park and open space in order to reduce
the perceived bulk and scale of the proposed structures when viewed
from the park and open space; and

(b) The proposed structure height of the proposed guest quarters located
above the garage accessory building exceeds the maximum allowed
structure height of 21 feet as limited by LDC Sec. 141.0306 (f); and

(¢) The setback and relationship of the front wall of the proposed guest
quarters to the front wall of the garage below presents an upper level
front yard setback that is not in general conformity with other upper
level setbacks in the vicinity as is required by LDC Sec. 1510.0304 (b);
and

(d) The garage with the proposed quest quarters above is so different in
form and relationship to the street from that of other structures in the
area that the proposed guest quarters addition is not in accordance with
the General Design Regulations of the La Jolla Shores PDO, LDC Sec.
1510.0301(b) and will disrupt the architectural unity of the area; and
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LA JOLLA CONMMUNITY PLANNING ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 889 La Jolla CA 92038 Ph 858.456.7900
http://www.LaJollaCPA.org Email: Info@LalollaCPA.org

Motion cont.

(e) The length of the proposed driveway measured from the street curb
to the face of the garage does not meet the minimum length required by
LIDC Sec 142.0520, Table 142-05B, Footnote 1, nor does the project
provide two additional on-site parking space as required by Footnote 1,
nor is there sufficient curb length on the street abutting the property to
provide the two additional required parking spaces

G S 07 Feb. 2013

Tony Crisafi, President Date
La Jolla CPA
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ATTACHMENT 2

Approved Motion: Costebelle Residence, PTS No. 295796

To deny the Amendment to the Site Development Permit because two of the
required Findings for a Site Development Permit cannot be made: (1) The
proposed development will not adversely affect applicable Land Use Plan and (2)
The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land
Development Code. Specifically: :

A,

Contrary to the Visual Resources Plan Recommendations (pg. 56-
57) of the La Jolla Community Plan and Local Coastal Program
Land Use Plan the proposed project lacks sufficient articulation
of the building facades facing Pottery Canyon Park and open
space in order to reduce the perceived bulk and scale the
proposed structures when viewed from the park and open space;
and

Response by Marengo Morton Architects; Through our exhibits we feel that our two
structures follow the code and its intent on how sloped development should take
place. We have broken up the building by using decks and pop outs and radiused
surfaces to allow for a softer massing on the slope as well as different extensions of
the building to have a stepping back of the structure. The project meets the 30 ft
height limit and the prop D height limit. it furthermore meets the building separation
of 6ft for-multiple structures on a slope and then continues to meet the height limit
and prop d Height limit. :

We have exhibits that show from the public space you cannot perceive very well the |
difference of the height of the previously approved project and the amendment. The
reason for this is that there is nearly 100 ft of difference in height at a 45 degree
angle and 7-8 ft height increase just doesn’t make a large impact. Because the front
structure hides most of the building of the back building based on the angle. (please
see exhibits)

Staff Response: Staff concurs with the applicant’s response. The under-construction
single-family home structure, pool, decks and area of disturbance were previously
approved and are not part of the scope of this project. Environmental staff has
determined that the project is consistent with the previously certified Mitigated
Negative Declaration. The requested guest quarters above the previously approved

' garage accessory structure would remain substantially screened from view by the

under-construction single-family home structure as viewed from the adjacent open
space.

The proposed structure height of the proposed guest located
above the garage accessory building exceeds the maximum
allowed structure height of 21 feet as limited by LDC Sec.
141.0306 (f); and

Response by Marengo Morton Architects; Per our previous Hearing we no longer are
trying to prove whether our structure is required to meet a guest quarters height
limit as this is a code section that limits structures when being reviewed for a guest
quarters in a discretionary review process.
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ATTACHMENT 2

In the Shores the guest quarters and the Companion unit are permitted uses and
therefore do not require to fulfill all the discretionary review requirements geared
towards protecting areas not accustomed to having these types of impacts.

Staff Respanse: Staff concurs with the applicant’s response. Because guest quarters
are allowed by right in the La Jolla Shores PDO, the guest quarters Separately
Regulated Use requirements do not apply to this project. The project as proposed
complies with the applicable height limit requirements. ‘

The setback and relationship of the front wall of the proposed
guest quarters to the front wall of the garage below presents an
upper level front yard setback that is not in general conformity
with upper level setbacks in the \ncmlty as is required by LDC
Sec. 1510 0304 (b); and

Response by Marengo Morton Architects; The code discusses stepping back at the
second floors and articulating facades. Due to the fact that the site is very steep, we
are close to the street within 5ft of the property line which is allowed by code. We are
also controlled by the prop d height limit, and the 30ft height limit that restricts us
into a buildable envelope of which we meet all of these criteria. Then our step back of
the second floor, is a break of the plane and we achieve that.

Mr. Merten feels it isn’t enough, but the floor does break the plane and achieves
relief to the fagade in the intent of the code. The code does not list @ humber because
it Is not intended to go a distance to achieve a break

Staff Response: Staff cancurs with the applicant’s response. There are a wide variety
of home designs and configurations in the area and as proposed guest quarters
setback generally conforms with other properties in the vicinity.

The garage with the proposed quest quarters above is so
different in form and relationship to the street from that of other
structures in the area that the proposed guest quarters addition is
not in accordance with the General Design Regulations of the LA
Jolla Shores PDO, LDC Sec. 1510.0301 (b) and will disrupt the
architectural unity of the area; and

Response by Marengo Morton Architects; We do not agree with this statement.

When you look at the neighborhood it is @ mountain with houses all draped along the
ridge of it and the houses cascading down the slope to the canyon side. The houses
are just the opposite of what Mr. Merten is saying they are all so different that there
is NO continuity and the size of our addition comes from us lowering the existing first
floor and adding the second floor from the street side. The nearby houses are two
stories and to the right or east of us there is an accessory structure towering over us
due to the topography and it is a 12-14 ft structure on a 15-20 embankment directly
adjacent to us. This coupled with to other two stories on a street that only has 5
homes on it none the same. We also have stepped the house slightly back at the
second level to give articulation and we are at a 5 ft set back due to the severity of
the slope per the regulations.
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ATTACHMENT 2

Staff Response: Staff concurs with the applicant’s response. There are a wide variety
of home designs and configurations in the area and as proposed the guest quarters
generally conforms with other properties in the vicinity and would not disrupt the
architectural unity of the area.

The length of the proposed driveway measured from the street
curb top the face of the garage does not meet the minimum
length required by LDC Sec 142.0520, Table 142-05B, Footnote 1,
nor does the project provide two additional on-site parking space
as required by Footnote 1, nor is there sufficient curb length on
the street abutting the property to provide the two additional
required parking spaces,

Response by Marengo Morton Architects; This project was previously reviewed for
this item and approved the amendment did not affect the decision on this code issue,
It is at the discretion of the traffic and engineering dept and it would uppear based
on the exhibit A’s that it was previously approved. Further to that point, the street
has houses on the west side and one house on the east side. The one house on the
east side is elevated 15ft above street level approximately. That would mean that
when looking at the street there is a surplus of guest parking for about 10 spaces
conservatively and at full 8x 21 dimensioned spaces (we have an exhibit for this.
Furthermore if the city cul de sac were to be complete and line up with our property
line we would have the additional space abutting our property to the letter of the
code ( we have an exhibit showing this as well). But what should be important is that
the project that was previously approved did not take issue with this and the
amendment does not trigger any further parking requirements.

Staff Response: Staff concurs with the applicant’s response. The three-car garage,
driveway configuration and parking were approved by the previous discretionary
action and are currently under construction with valid building permits,
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THE CiTY OF SAN DIEGO

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 19, 2013

TO: Chris Larson, Hearing Officer

FROM: Paul Godwin, Development Project Manager
SUBJECT: Costebelle Residence, PTS No. 295796

This project was heard by the Hearing Officer on February 20, 2013, but was continued to a date
certain of March 20, 2013, to allow the applicant time to receive a recommendation from the La
Jolla Shores Advisory Board. On Tuesday, March 19, 2013, the La Jolla Shores Advisory Board
voted 4-0-1 to recommend approval of the project with no recommendations or conditions.

This recommendation of approval was based on the plans provided at the meeting by the
applicant, which show a full 3:12 pitched roof for the proposed guest quarters. The applicant has
incorporated a 3:12 pitched roof in order to meet the Municipal Code Section 141.0306,
Separately Regulated Use Regulations, Guest Quarters or Habitable Accessory Buildings, height
requirements. A copy of the revised plans is attached.

Thank you.

Paul Godwin
Development Project Manager
Development Services Department

Attachment: Revised Plans with 3:12 Roof Pitch
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2674 Costebelle Drive
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